
 
Form 2 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

4 Montrose Court EAGLE POINT  VIC  3878  
Lot: 8 PS: 847910 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Buildings and works for a dwelling and outbuilding 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a permit is required 

43.02-2 Buildings and works. 

  

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

L A Waites & M H Goodwin 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2025.341.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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Kerry Stow

From: Snapforms Notifications <no-reply@snapforms.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, 16 October 2025 12:18 PM
To: Planning Unit Administration
Subject: Planning Permit application
Attachments: Reason for permit.pdf; Transfer - Lot 8 Montrose Court.pdf; Covenants - Rowellan 

Park.pdf; Rowellan Park Section 173.pdf; 1766 [a]-25_WD_0514.pdf; Rowellan Park - 
Formal plan of subdivision.pdf; Title - Lot 8 Montrose Court.pdf; 
Planning_Permit_Application_2025-10-16T12-17-36_28401689_0.pdf

Planning Permit Application 

A "Planning Permit Application" has been submitted via the East Gippsland Shire Council website, 
the details of this submission are shown below: 

Applicant name: Mr Matt Goodwin and Miss Laura Waites 

Email address: matt@simonandersonconsultants.com.au 

Postal address : 6 Reynolds Street, Paynesville, VIC 3880 

Preferred phone number: 0448812872 

Street number: 4 

Street name: Montrose Court 

Town: Eagle Point 

Post code: 3878 

Lot number: 8 

Plan number: 847910K 

Is there any encumbrance on the Title such as a restrictive covenant, section 173 agreement or 
other obligation such as an easement or building envelope?: No 

Will the proposal result in a breach of a registered covenant restriction or agreement?: No 

Existing conditions : Vacant 

Description of proposal : Construction of a new dwelling and shed 

Estimated cost of development: $980,000 

Has there been a pre-application meeting: No 

ExtraFile: 2 
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Invoice Payer: Matt Goodwin 

Address for Invoice: 6 Reynolds Street, Paynesville 

Invoice Email: matt@simonandersonconsultants.com.au 

Primary Phone Invoice: 0448812872 

Declaration: Yes 

Authority Check: Yes 

Notice Contact Check: Yes 

Notice check 2: Yes 

Privacy Statement Acknowledge: Yes 

2. Supporting information/reports: Reason for permit.pdf 

Covenants agreements: Transfer - Lot 8 Montrose Court.pdf, Covenants - Rowellan Park.pdf, 
Rowellan Park Section 173.pdf 

Plans: 1766 [a]-25_WD_0514.pdf 

1. Supporting information/reports: Rowellan Park - Formal plan of subdivision.pdf 

Full copy of Title: Title - Lot 8 Montrose Court.pdf 



VOLUME 12400 FOLIO 485                            Security no :  124128797312A
                                                  Produced 08/10/2025 03:31 PM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 8 on Plan of Subdivision 847910K.
PARENT TITLE Volume 12358 Folio 104
Created by instrument PS847910K 07/09/2022

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors
    LAURA ASHLEIGH ANN WAITES
    MATT HOWARD GOODWIN both of 71 LANSDOWNE STREET SALE VIC 3850
    AW211716Q 28/10/2022

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

MORTGAGE  AX741336K 16/02/2024
    WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION

COVENANT T389084K 02/11/1994

COVENANT AW211716Q 28/10/2022
    Expiry Date 31/12/2050

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AU996004N 08/11/2021

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS847910K FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 4 MONTROSE COURT EAGLE POINT VIC 3878

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    16977H ST GEORGE BANK
Effective from 16/02/2024

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 12400/485 Page 1 of 1











Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act
1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at
the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or
contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing
connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders, past,
present and emerging.

Produced 08/10/2025 03:44:51 PM

Status Registered Dealing Number AW211716Q
Date and Time Lodged 28/10/2022 12:56:02 PM

Lodger Details
Lodger Code 18916T
Name CRAWFORD & SMART
Address
Lodger Box
Phone
Email
Reference

TRANSFER

Jurisdiction VICTORIA

Privacy Collection Statement
The information in this form is collected under statutory authority and used for the purpose of maintaining publicly
searchable registers and indexes.

Land Title Reference
12400/485

Transferor(s)
Name ROWELLAN PARK PTY LTD
ACN 649171479

Estate and/or Interest being transferred
Fee Simple

Consideration
$AUD 250000.00

Transferee(s)
Tenancy (inc. share) Joint Tenants

Given Name(s) LAURA ASHLEIGH ANN
Family Name WAITES
Address

Street Number 71
Street Name LANSDOWNE

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference : 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AW211716Q Page 1 of 3



Street Type STREET
Locality SALE
State VIC
Postcode 3850

Given Name(s) MATT HOWARD
Family Name GOODWIN
Address

Street Number 71
Street Name LANSDOWNE
Street Type STREET
Locality SALE
State VIC
Postcode 3850

Covenants
The registered proprietors of the burdened land covenant with the registered proprietors of the benefited land as set out
in the restrictive covenant with the intent that the burden of the restrictive covenant runs with and binds the burdened
land and the benefit of the restrictive covenant is annexed to and runs with the benefited land.

Burdened land the Land
Benefited land MCP: AA8553
Restrictive covenant MCP: AA8553
Expiry Date 31/12/2050

Duty Transaction ID
5561356

The transferor transfers to the transferee their estate and/or interest in the land specified for the consideration, subject
to any restrictive covenant set out or referred to in this transfer.

Execution
1. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to verify the identity of the transferor or his, her or its administrator or

attorney.
2. The Certifier holds a properly completed Client Authorisation for the Conveyancing Transaction including this

Registry Instrument or Document.
3. The Certifier has retained the evidence supporting this Registry Instrument or Document.
4. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to ensure that this Registry Instrument or Document is correct and

compliant with relevant law and any Prescribed Requirement.

Executed on behalf
of

ROWELLAN PARK PTY LTD

Signer Name ROHAN MICHAEL HUBBARD
Signer Organisation WARREN GRAHAM AND MURPHY PTY

LTD
Signer Role AUSTRALIAN LEGAL PRACTITIONER
Execution Date 28 OCTOBER 2022

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference : 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AW211716Q Page 2 of 3



Execution
1. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to verify the identity of the transferee or his, her or its administrator or

attorney.
2. The Certifier holds a properly completed Client Authorisation for the Conveyancing Transaction including this

Registry Instrument or Document.
3. The Certifier has retained the evidence supporting this Registry Instrument or Document.
4. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to ensure that this Registry Instrument or Document is correct and

compliant with relevant law and any Prescribed Requirement.

Executed on
behalf of

LAURA ASHLEIGH ANN WAITES
MATT HOWARD GOODWIN

Signer Name RYAN CRAWFORD
Signer
Organisation

CRAWFORD & SMART

Signer Role AUSTRALIAN LEGAL PRACTITIONER
Execution Date 28 OCTOBER 2022

File Notes:
NIL

This is a representation of the digitally signed Electronic Instrument or Document certified by Land Use Victoria.

Statement End.

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference : 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AW211716Q Page 3 of 3



Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type Instrument

Document Identification T389084K

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

4

Document Assembled 08/10/2025 16:11

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.











Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act
1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at
the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or
contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing
connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders, past,
present and emerging.

Produced 08/10/2025 04:01:13 PM

Status Registered Dealing Number AU996004N
Date and Time Lodged 08/11/2021 03:37:41 PM

Lodger Details
Lodger Code 20126M
Name STEFANIE DONNA SUMMERS
Address
Lodger Box
Phone
Email
Reference PLANOLOGY - 31 BOYD

APPLICATION TO RECORD AN INSTRUMENT

Jurisdiction VICTORIA

Privacy Collection Statement
The information in this form is collected under statutory authority and used for the purpose of maintaining publicly
searchable registers and indexes.

Estate and/or Interest
FEE SIMPLE

Land Title Reference
10096/142

Instrument and/or legislation
RECORD - AGREEMENT - SECTION 173
Planning & Environment Act - section 173

Applicant(s)
Name EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL
Address

Street Number 273
Street Name MAIN
Street Type STREET
Locality BAIRNSDALE
State VIC
Postcode 3875

Additional Details

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference :PLANOLOGY - 31 BOYD
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AU996004N Page 1 of 2



Refer Image Instrument

The applicant requests the recording of this Instrument in the Register.

Execution
1. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to verify the identity of the applicant or his, her or its administrator or

attorney.
2. The Certifier holds a properly completed Client Authorisation for the Conveyancing Transaction including this

Registry Instrument or Document.
3. The Certifier has retained the evidence supporting this Registry Instrument or Document.
4. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to ensure that this Registry Instrument or Document is correct and

compliant with relevant legislation and any Prescribed Requirement.

Executed on behalf of EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL
Signer Name ERIC JAMES CABUANG
Signer Organisation STEFANIE DONNA SUMMERS
Signer Role CONVEYANCING PRACTICE
Execution Date 08 NOVEMBER 2021

File Notes:
NIL

This is a representation of the digitally signed Electronic Instrument or Document certified by Land Use Victoria.

Statement End.

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference :PLANOLOGY - 31 BOYD
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AU996004N Page 2 of 2



Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type Instrument

Document Identification AU996004N

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

10

Document Assembled

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.
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BUILDING PRACTITIONER
REG. NO.: DP-AD 28856
PO BOX 1218 SALE, 3850

ABN: 12 279 925 943
P: 03 5144 5761  M: 0417 314 581

E: ray@alcdrafting.com.au

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

MATT GOODWIN & LAURA WAITES 
PROPOSED DWELLING

Lot 8 MONTROSE COURT,  EAGLE POINT VIC. 3878 REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

DWG. TITLE:

DATE:

SHEET:

JOB No.:

DRAWN:

DRAWING No.:

REV No.

COVER
14/05/2025

 RWC
1766 [a]-25 A00

 
SCALE:

A2

Page No.
A00
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
A11
A12
A13

Title
COVER
GENERAL NOTES
SITE PLAN
FLOOR PLAN
ELEVATIONS
SECTION & DETAIL
FLOOR SLAB SETOUT PLAN
ROOF PLAN
WINDOW SCHEDULE
DOOR SCHEDULE
RCP - LIGHTING & POWER
WET AREA WATERPROOFING
LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN
RENDER VIEWS

PROJECT:  PROPOSED DWELLING
ADDRESS:  Lot 8 MONTROSE COURT,  EAGLE POINT VIC. 3878
CLIENT:  MATT GOODWIN & LAURA WAITES

SITE DETAILS:
BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: CLASS 1a 
WIND CATEGORY: N2
SITE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Assumed as Class S (RBS to Confirm on First Site Visit)
BAL ASSESSMENT: BAL 12.5 (BAL Required)

AUTHORITIES / CONSULTANTS:
MUNICIPALITY: EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL 1300 555 886
WATER AUTHORITY: EAST GIPPSLAND WATER  1800 671 841
RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR (RBS): CLIENT TO SELECT
CONSULTING ENGINEER: SIMON ANDERSON CONSULTANTS   

THERMAL PERFORMANCE:
Thermal Performance Notes on A03
Arrow Energy RaƟng Thermal performance Report AƩached
LighƟng Eficiency, Refer to Drawing A11

BAL 12.5:
ConstrucƟon of the building shall comply with AS 3959‐2018 SecƟon 5

NOTES:
Although the construcƟon measures in accordance with AS 3959‐2018 is designed to improve the 
performance of buildings when subjected to bushfire aƩack, in designated bushfire‐prone areas 
there can be no guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event on every occasion. This is 
substanƟally due to the unpredictable nature and behaviour of fire and extreme weather condiƟons.



BUILDING PRACTITIONER
REG. NO.: DP-AD 28856
PO BOX 1218 SALE, 3850

ABN: 12 279 925 943
P: 03 5144 5761  M: 0417 314 581

E: ray@alcdrafting.com.au

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

MATT GOODWIN & LAURA WAITES 
PROPOSED DWELLING

Lot 8 MONTROSE COURT,  EAGLE POINT VIC. 3878 REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION

DWG. TITLE:

DATE:

SHEET:

JOB No.:

DRAWN:

DRAWING No.:

REV No.

GENERAL NOTES
14/05/2025

 RWC
1766 [a]-25 A01

 
SCALE:

A2

GENERAL NOTES: (NCC 2022 BCA Vol. 2) 
 

• All materials, construction and work practices shall comply with, but not limited to 
the Building Regulations 2018, National Construction Code Series 2022 Building 
Code of Australia Vol. 2, ABCB 2022 Housing Provisions and all relevant current 
Australian Standards (as amended) referred to therein. 
 

• Unless otherwise specified, the term BCA shall refer to National Construction Code 
Series 2022 Building Code of Australia Volume 2. 
 

• All materials and construction practice shall meet the Performance Requirements 
of the BCA. Where an alternative solution is proposed then, prior to 
implementation or installation, it first must be assessed and approved by the 
Relevant Building Surveyor as meeting the Performance Requirements of the BCA. 
 

• These drawings shall be read in conjunction with all relevant structural and all 
other consultants’ drawings/ details and with any other written instructions issued 
in the course of the contract. 
 

• Site plan measurements are in metres – all other measurements in millimetres 
unless noted otherwise. 
 

• Figured dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions. 
 

• The Builder shall take all steps necessary to ensure the stability and general water 
tightness of all new and/or existing structures during all works. 
 

• The Builder and Subcontractors shall check and verify all dimensions, setbacks, 
levels and specifications and all other relevant documentation prior to the 
commencement of any works. Report all discrepancies to this office for 
clarification. 

 

• The Builder and Subcontractor shall ensure that all stormwater drains, sewer pipes 
and the like are located at a sufficient distance from any buildings footing and/ or 
slab edge beams so as to prevent general moisture penetration, dampness, 
weakening and undermining of any building and its footing system.  

 

• These plans have been prepared for the exclusive use by the Client of ALC Drafting 
Services (‘The Designer’) for the purpose expressly notified to the Designer. Any 
other person who uses or relies on these plans without the Designer’s written 
consent does so at their own risk and no responsibility is accepted by the Designer 
for such use and/or reliance 
 

• The Client and/or the Client’s Builder shall not modify or amend the plans without 
the knowledge and consent of ALC Drafting Services except where a Registered 
Building Surveyor makes minor necessary changes to facilitate the Building Permit 
application and that such changes are promptly reported back to ALC Drafting 
Services 

 

• The approval by this office of a substitute material, work practice, variation or the 
like is not an authorisation for its use or a contract variation. All variations must be 
accepted by all parties to the agreement and where applicable the Relevant 
Building Surveyor prior to implementing any variation. 
 

 

 

STEPS, STAIRS, BALUSTRADES & HANDRAILS: 

• Step sizes (other than for spiral stairs) to be:  
– Risers (R) 190mm maximum and 115mm minimum  
– Going (G) 355mm maximum and 240mm minimum  
– 2R + 1G = 700mm maximum and 550mm minimum 
– with less than 125mm gap between open treads. 
 

• All treads, landings and the like to have a slip-resistance classification of P3 or R10 
for dry surface conditions and P4 or R11 for wet surface conditions, or a nosing 
strip with a slip-resistance classification of P3 for dry surface conditions and P4 for 
wet surface conditions. 
 

• Provide barriers where change in level exceeds 1000mm above the surface 
beneath landings, ramps and/or treads. Barriers (other than tensioned wire 
barriers) to be:  
– 1000mm min. above finished surface level of balconies, landings or the like, and  
– 865mm min. above finished surface level of stair nosing or ramp, and – vertical 
with less than 125mm gap between, and  
– any horizontal element within the barrier between 150mm and 760mm above 
the floor must not facilitate climbing where changes in level exceeds 4000mm 
above the surface beneath landings, ramps and/or treads.  

 

• Wire barrier construction to comply with NCC 2022 BCA H5V1 and H5D3 and ABCB 
Housing Provision Part 11.3 for Class 1 and 10 Buildings and NCC 2022 BCA 
Volume 1 Part D3D21 for other Classes of Buildings. 
 

• Top of handrails to be minimum 865mm vertically above stair nosing and floor 
surface of ramps 

 
STORMWATER DRAINAGE: 

• All stormwater drains shall comply with AS 3500.3-2021 and taken to a legal point 
of discharge to the Relevant Authorities approval 

• Class 6 UPVC stormwater line laid to a minimum grade of 1:100 and connected to 
the legal point of stormwater discharge. 

• Provide inspection openings at 9000mm C/C and at each change of direction. 

• The cover to underground stormwater drains shall be not less than; 
– 100mm under soil 
– 50mm under paved or concrete areas 
– 100mm under unreinforced concrete or paved driveways 
– 75mm under reinforced concrete driveways 
 

• Installation of all services shall comply with the respective supply authority 
requirements. 

 
TIMBER FRAMING: 

• All timber framing shall conform to AS 1684.2-2021 
 

• Building tie-downs to be provided in accordance with AS1684-2021 for the design 
wind classification (subject to confirmation on site by Relevant Building Surveyor 
at first inspection) refer to AS1684 for construction requirements. 

 

• All fixings shall be proprietary items with corrosion resistant coating in accordance 
with AS 1684.1-2021 clause 9.2 

 

 
TERMITE PROTECTION: 

• Where the building (excludes a detached Class 10) is located in a termite prone 
area the building is to be provided with a termite management system. Must also 
comply with AS 3660-2014 

 
MASONRY: 

• All masonry walls to be constructed in accordance with AS 3700-2018 

• Expansion ties are to be provided a 600 mm maximum spacing in brick control 
joints. 

• Provide “Brick-Weld” (or similar) reinforcing to masonry walls over openings 

• Frame ties are to be provided at 600 mm maximum centres vertical, and 
horizontal. 

• Buildings in marine or other exposure environments shall have masonry units, 
mortar and all built in components and the like complying with the durability 
requirements of Table 4.1 of AS 4773.1-2018 ‘Masonry in small buildings’ Part 1: 
Design. 

 
WINDOWS: 

• All glazing shall conform to AS 1288-2021 

• Glazing, including safety glazing, shall be installed to a size, type and thickness so 
as to comply with:  
– BCA H1D8 and ABCB Housing Provision Part 8.3 and 8.4 for Class 1 and 10 
Buildings within a design wind speed of not more than N3; and  
– NCC 2022 BCA Vol 1 Part J4D6 for Class 2 and 9 Buildings. 

• Window sizes nominated are nominal only. Actual size may vary according to 
manufacturer. Windows to be flashed all around. 

 
WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS: 

• Waterproofing of wet areas, being bathrooms, showers, shower rooms, laundries, 
sanitary compartments, and the like shall be provided in accordance with AS 3740-
2021: Waterproofing of Domestic Wet Areas. 

 
DOORS TO SANITARY COMPARTMENTS: 

• Doors to fully enclosed sanitary compartments must; 
- Open outwards, or be a sliding door, or be readily removable from the outside 

unless; 
- There is a clear space of at least 1.2 m between the closet pan within the 

sanitary compartment and the nearest part of the doorway. 
 

SMOKE DETECTORS: 

• Smoke alarms are to be hard wired with a battery backup system that must 
comply to AS 3786-2014 

• Smoke alarms shall be interconnected to ensure that if there is a fire in one part of 
the building that all the alarms will alert people to fire. 

 
BUILDING THERMAL PERFORMANCE: 

• These Drawings shall be read in conjunction with any House Energy Rating (HERS) 
report and shall be constructed in accordance with the stamped plans endorsed by 
the accredited Thermal Performance Assessor without alteration. 
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BUILDING REGULATIONS PART 5 

REG # Regulation Comment Complies: 
Yes/No 

73/74 Street Setback 11.3 metres Yes 

75 Building Height Max. 6 meters Yes 

76 Site Coverage Allotment Size: 3737 m2 at 15.2 % 
Total Building Area: 569.55 m2  

Yes 

77 Permeability Min. 20% Site:  IE 747.4 m2 required –  
3167.45 m2/ 84.7 % provided  

 
Yes 

78 Car Parking Vehicles housed in the Garage Yes 

79 Side & Rear Setbacks Side Setback 9.6m 
28.6m setback at rear boundary  

Yes 
 

80 Walls on Boundaries None affected Yes 

81 Daylight to existing habitable 
room windows 

 
None affected 

 
Yes 

82 Solar access to existing north 
facing windows 

 
None affected 

 
Yes 

83 Overshadowing of recreational 
private open space 

 
Not affected 

 
Yes 

84 Overlooking Not affected Yes 

85 Daylight to habitable room 
windows 

 
Not affected 

 
Yes 

86 Private open space 
Secluded Private open space 

3167.45 m2 Provided  
Min. 25 m2 at no less than 3.0 m wide 

 
Yes 
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NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural Engineers Drawing
 & Details
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the Relavant Standard,
 NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the Manufactuers Technical
 InstallaƟon Details, SpecificaƟon and the Like 

AREA ANALYSIS
Allotment:    3,737m²
Proposed Dwelling:   292.52m²  
Proposed Garage:   45.21m²
Proposed Veranda/Porch:  81.82m²
Proposed Shed:   150.00m²

Total Building Area:   569.55m²
Site Coverage:   15.2%
Total Paved and Concrete Area:  385.69m²
(Including Driveway and Pool)
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External A/C Compressor Unit
(Possible LocaƟon C.O.S.)

External A/C Compressor Unit
(Possible LocaƟon C.O.S.)

Wood Heater Shall Be Installed 
To Manufacturers SpecificaƟon

Fabricated Aluminium Ramp & Landing
(1:8 Ramp Min. 700 mm Long)

1.2m x 0.9m 
CirculaƟon Space
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Col.
Col.Col.

Col.
Col.

Col.
Col.

Col. Col.
Col.

A/C Unit

A/C Unit
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PROPOSED LEISURE POOL "THE ABSOLUTE" 

(10 m x 4.4 x 1.85 m) To Manufacturers Details

3.2m x 5.4m Parking Space
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1.2m Sqr.
Landing

Ensuite
F: Tiles

Dressing
F: Carpet

Master Bedroom
F: Carpet

Living/Dining
F: Pol-Conc.

Entry
F: Pol-Conc.

Kitchen
F: Pol-Conc.

Pantry
F: Pol-Conc.

Laundry
F: Pol-Conc.

Linen
F: Pol-Conc.

Powder
F: Tiles

Hallway
F: Pol-Conc.

Living 2
F: Carpet

Hallway
F: Pol-Conc.

Bath
F: Tiles

Bedroom 3
F: Carpet

Study/Guest Bedroom
F: Carpet

Bedroom 2
F: Carpet

Powder
F: Tiles

Garage
F: Concrete
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HOUSE ENERGY RATING 
Dwelling Address: 8 MONTROSE COURT, EAGLE POINT 
Report By: Amy Gedge Accreditation: DMN/21/2022 
DWELLING ENERGY RATING ACHIEVES 

★★★★★★★ 7.0 

Climate Zone: 22 East Sale AMO  
Heating Load Limit: 110 Heating Load Actual: 91.2 
Cooling Load Limit: 12 Cooling Load Actual: 8.7 

ENERGY ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 Type Insulation Added 
EXTERNAL WALLS RENDERED BV (WHITE) R2.7  

 RECYCLED RED BV R2.7  

INTERNAL WALLS GARAGE, WC, BATHROOM  R2.7 

 TERRARIUM ADJACENT TO KITCHEN R2.7 

 ADJACENT TO ROOFSPACE 
(TERRARIUM & SKYLIGHT WALLS) 

R2.7 

GROUND FLOOR SLAB ON GROUND R2.1 + R0.64 

ROOF / CEILING METAL CLAD (SURFMIST) R6.0 +R1.3 

LIGHTING IC-F(4) DOWNLIGHTS NIL REMOVED 
WINDOWS (COLOUR: LIGHT GREY) 
WERS CODE DESCRIPTION U Value SHGC 

RYL-342-413 AL SLIDING WINDOW DG 4-12AR-4ET 3.09 0.56 

RYL-302-013 AL FIXED LITE WINDOW DG 4-12AR-4ET 2.26 0.61 
RYL-362-613 AL SLIDING DOOR DG 4-12AR-4ET 3.16 0.58 

RYL-312-113 AL AWNING WINDOW DG 4-12AR-4ET 3.14 0.49 

WHOLE OF HOME ASSESSMENT  SCORE: 62/150 
 Make/Model 
HEATING Default 1.0 STAR – RAC 
COOLING Default 2.0 STAR - RAC 
WATER HEATING Default Electric 
COOKTOP Default Electric 
OVEN Default Electric 
LIGHTING W/m2 3.6 W/m2 N/A 
POOL PUMP Default Single Speed 
SOLAR PANELS  6kW capacity 350° azimuth, 27° tilt 
BATTERY STORAGE N/A N/A 

SELF CLOSING EXHAUST FANS (INCLUDING IXL’S AND RANGEHOOD) 
RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS ARE TO BE SEALED (EITHER BY FITTING OR APPROVED COVER) 
SEAL ALL EXTERNAL DOORS, WINDOWS, GAPS, CRACKS, PLUMBING PENETRATIONS ETC 
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NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural Engineers
 Drawing & Details
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the Relavant
 Standard, NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the Manufactuers
 Technical InstallaƟon Details, SpecificaƟon and the Like. 

BUILDING ANALYSIS
Living Area:       292.52m²
Garage:      45.21m²

Total Building Area:     337.73m²
Total Veranda/Decking:    81.82m²
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2,495 5,095 5,095 5,400

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Recycled Red Brick Face Brickwork

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Stainless Steel & Glass Pool Fence
(To Manufacturers Design)
Pool Fence 1.2m to Meet
AS1926.1. Requirements

Aluminium Sliding Window
Frame Colour: Light Grey

(Refer to Window Schedule)

Fixed Glazed Window
Aluminuim Frame Colour: Light Grey
(Refer to Window Schedule)

Solar Hot Water HeaƟng
Evacuated Tubes Installed 
To Manufacturers Details 

Velux Skylights 550 x 1180

Hot Water Storage

Colorbond Roof Sheets
Profile to Clients SelecƟon

(Colour: Surf Mist)

B A

±0
0 FL

±0
0 FL

+2,550
1 CL

+2,550
1 CL

5,550

Entry Door & Fixed Side Windows
(Refer to Door & Window Schedule)

Double Sliding Glazed Doors
(Refer to Door Schedule) 

780 x 1400 Velux Skylights Fixed Glazed Window
(Refer to Window Schedule) 

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Brick Veneer & Render Wall End
Colour: Dark Grey

Sliding Glazed Doors
(Refer to Door Schedule) 

Raked External Ceiling  

Raked External Ceiling  

Timber Ceiling Lining 
(To Client SelecƟon)

Colorbond Roof Sheets
Profile to Client SelecƟon

(Colour: Surf Mist)
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18,085

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Aluminium Awning Window
Frame Colour: Light Grey
(Refer to Window Schedule) 

Aluminium Sliding Window
Frame Colour: Light Grey
(Refer to Window Schedule) 

Trimline GuƩer, Over Brick Wall 
Refer to Detail D-02 on Drawing A05 

780 x 1400 Velux Skylights

Hot Water Storage

Colorbond Roof Sheets
Profile to Client SelecƟon

(Colour: Surf Mist)

A B

±0
0 FL

±0
0 FL

+2,550
1 CL

+2,550
1 CL

5,550

Double Stacker Glazed Doors
(Refer to Door Schedule) Fixed Glazed Triangle Window

(Refer to Window Schedule) 

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Recycled Red Brick Face Brickwork

Sliding Glazed Window
Frame Colour: Light Grey
(Refer to Window Schedule) Trimline GuƩer, Fascia & 450 Sofit

Brick Veneer & Render Wall End
Colour: Dark Grey

Timber Ceiling Lining 
(To Client SelecƟon)

Colorbond Roof Sheets
Profile to Client SelecƟon

(Colour: Surf Mist)

Velux Skylight 665 x 1885

Scale 1:100  
01.0 2.0 4.0 6.0m

E-01 NORTH ELEVATION
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E-02 EAST ELEVATION
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NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural Engineers
 Drawing & Details
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the Relavant
 Standard, NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the Manufactuers
 Technical InstallaƟon Details, SpecificaƟon and the Like. 
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Timber Ceiling Lining 
(To Client SelecƟon) On 
Ceiling BaƩens @ 450 Ctrs 

Concrete Floor Slab To Engineers Design
(In-Slab Hydronic Floor HeaƟng)

Provide Bradford Enviroseal Proctor 
Wrap HT-R Roof Sarking

Trimline GuƩer, Fascia & 450 Sofit

hySPAN LVL Purlins @ 600mm Ctrs
To Engineers Details

6 mm Villaboard  Lining 
To Terrarium Internal Wall

Floor To Ceiling Fixed Glass of
North and East Side of Terrarium

Concrete Bored Pier FooƟngs
To Engineers Design

Brick Veneer & Render Finish
Colour: White

3 x Velux Skylights (780 x 1400) Over 
Terrarium Installed to Manufacturers Details

R6 Ceiling InsulaƟon

Provide Bulkhead Over
With Plasterboard Lining
(Square Set Corners)

R5.0 Ceiling InsulaƟon
To Raked Ceiling 

R1.3/ 60 mm AnƟcon Blanket With Foil Facing
Under Roof - TYP. (Refer to Energy RaƟng)

R2.7 Terrarium Wall InsulaƟon
(Refer to Energy RaƟng)

27° Pitch

MASTER BEDROOM LIVING TERRARIUM GARAGE

Colorbond Roof Sheets
Profile to Clients SelecƟon

(Colour: Surf Mist)

86mm Set Down To
Garage & Terrarium

Reinforced Concrete floor Slab 
And FooƟngs to Engineers Details

200 UM Polythene Moisture Barrier 
And Min. 50mm Layer of Compacted 
Sand Bedding

Provide Weep Holes at Max. 1,200 mm Centres 

350 Ø Concrete Bored Pier
(Refer to Engineers Details)

10mm Plasterboard

90 mm R2.7 Wall InsulaƟon

Brick Veneer & Render Finish
Colour: White

Bradford Enviroseal Proctorwrap RW 

Provide ConƟunous Cavity Flashing (Typ.)

R1.1/30 mm Climafoam Slab Edge Treatment
In Accordance with the Energy RaƟng 

ConƟnuous Damp Proof Course &
Flashing Incorporated Into Mmasonary  

75mm R.2.7 Climafoam or 
Equivalent under Slab InsulaƟon

10mm Plasterboard 
Internal Lining (Typ.)

R2.7 Wall InsulaƟon

Colorbond Trimline GuƩer
(Colour: Surfmist) 

10mm Uni-Span Plasterboard Or Equivelant 
Fixed to Ceiling BaƩens at 450 Max. Ctrs

Bradford Enviroseal
ProctorWrap RW 

Brick Veneer & Render Wall
Colour: White

Colorbond Roof Sheets
(Colour: Surf Mist)

R1.3/ 60 mm AnƟcon Blanket With Foil Facing
Under Roof - TYP. (Refer to Energy RaƟng)

R6.0 Ceiling InsulaƟon

Scale 1:25  
0250 500 1,000 1,500mm

Scale 1:50  
0500 1,000 2,000 3,000mm

S-01 SECTION
1:50

D-01 DETAIL
1:25 D-02 DETAIL

1:25

NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural Engineers
 Drawing & Details
3. Ensure InsulaƟon Types and RValues to Ceilings and Walls comply
 with Arrow Energy RaƟng DocumentaƟon
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the Relavant
 Standard, NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the Manufactuers
 Technical InstallaƟon Details, SpecificaƟon and the Like. 
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0

50mm Setdown For Shower

50mm Setdown For Shower

86mm Setdown For
Tertarium and Garage

86mm Setdown For
Tertarium and Garage

R1.1/30 mm Climafoam Slab Edge Treatment
In Accordance with the Energy RaƟng 

R1.1/30 mm Climafoam Slab Edge Treatment
In Accordance with the Energy RaƟng 

Col.Col.Col. Col. Col.

Col.

Col.
Col.Col.Col.

R1.1/30 mm Climafoam Slab Edge Treatment
(Refer to The Energy RaƟng) 

75mm R.2.7 Climafoam or 
Equivalent under Slab InsulaƟon
(Refer to The Energy RaƟng) 

FLOOR SLAB INSULATION

Scale 1:100  
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0. SLAB PLAN
1:100

NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural 
 Engineers Drawing & Details
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the
 Relavant Standard, NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the
 Manufactuers Technical InstallaƟon Details, 
 SpecificaƟon and the Like 
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SCALE:

A2

E-03
A04

S-
01

A0
5

E-01
A04

E-
02

A0
4

E-
04

A0
4

Two Velux Skylights Above 
Walk In Robe

Velux Skylights Above 
Shower In Ensuite

Solar Hot Water HeaƟng
Evacuated Tubes Installed 
To Manufacturers Details 

Solar Hot Water HeaƟng
Evacuated Tubes Installed 
To Manufacturers Details 

Three Velux Skylights 
Above Terrarium

DPDP

DPDP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP DP

DP

DP

Colorbond Roof Sheets
(Colour: Surf Mist)

ConƟnue to Street Drain
(Legal Point of Discharge)

ConƟnue to Street Drain
(Legal Point of Discharge)

DOWNPIPE CALCULATION: 
AS3500.3 Clause 3.4.3 Roof: 
Table 3.1: (a) ARI 20 Year 
Figure E6: 130 mm/hr 
Ac = Ah F 
Ah = Plan Roof Area 377.1 m2 
F = Slope Factor Table 3.2 @ 20° Pitch 1.18 
Ac = Catchment Area:  445 m2 
Gutter Fall:  > 1:500 
Gutter Cross Section: 6244 mm2 
Figure 3.5(A)  47 m2 / Downpipe 
Total No. Downpipe Required: = 9.47 (10)  
Table 3.3: Downpipe Size: 100Ø or 100 x 75  
 
Downpipes Provided to Roof: 10 
 
Area Roof to Box Gutters or similar 89.7 m2 
Box Gutter & downpipes detail to be provided by the Engineer 

ROOFING MATERIALS: 

Item: Description Colour 
Roof Sheet Colorbond Trimdek or Corrugated Surf Mist 
Gutters Colorbond Trimline - Slotted Surf Mist 
Ridge Capping Colorbond Surf Mist 
Barge Capping Colorbond Surf Mist 
Fascia Colorbond Novaline Surf Mist 
Barge Boards Colorbond Novaline Surf Mist 

  

NOTES: 
1. For General Notes, refer to drawing A02 
2. Roof drainage system shall comply with AS 3500.3-2015 
3. The installation of metal roof sheeting shall comply with 

AS 1562.1-2018 
4. All fixings shall be installed in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s specifications 
5. All projections such as pipes or the like that pass 

through the roof surface shall be adequately flashed. If 
required where necessary all cut sheet shall be 
supported by additional roof framing members. 

6. All debris, such as cement mortar, and in particular, 
metal clippings and filings be removed from the roof 
and adjacent eaves and gutters daily during 
construction. 

ROOF VENTILATION: 
NCC Part 10.8 Condensation Management 
10.8.3 Ventilation of Roof Space: 
 
Roof Pitch = 20 deg. 
Roof Length = 35.4 m 
Vents at Eaves: 35.4 m x 7,000 mm2/m 247,800 mm2 
Vents at Ridge: 35.4 m x 5,000 mm2/m 177,000 mm2 
 
Eaves Vents:  @ 35,000 mm2 ea. 
Ridge Vents: @ 62,500 mm2 ea. 
 
Number of Vents Required: 
Eave Vents Required  
247,800 mm2 / 35,000 mm2 = 7.1 (8) 
Ridge Vents Required  
177,000 mm2 / 62,500 mm2 = 2.8 (3) 
 
 

300Ø Bradford Windmaster Roof Ventilator - 62,500 mm2

418 x 220 Bradford Metal Eave Vent - 35,000 mm2

VENT LEGEND:
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SCALE:

A2

ElevaƟon

1,760

1,2
86

1,060

1,2
86

1,810

2,0
50

1,760

1,2
86

2,410

1,2
86

2,410

1,0
30

500

2,0
88

5,430

1,7
80

Window ID W.01 W.02 & W.04 W.03 W.05 W.06 W.07 W.08 & W.09 W.10 & W.13

QuanƟty 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2

Window Type Sliding Fixed Upper Transom Top hung, boƩom Transom 
fixed Sliding Sliding Sliding Fixed Fixed

Height 1,286 1,286 2,050 1,286 1,286 1,030 2,088 1,780

Width 1,760 1,060 1,810 1,760 2,410 2,410 500 5,430

Glazing DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET

U / SHGC Values 3.09/0.56 2.26/0.1 3.14/0.49 3.09/0.56 3.09/0.56 3.09/0.56 2.26/0.61 2.26/0.61

Notes Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit Opening 
Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit 

Opening Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit Opening Aluminium Frame

Window Schedule

ElevaƟon

Window ID

QuanƟty

Window Type

Height

Width

Glazing

U / SHGC Values

Notes 

Window Schedule

2,410

60
0

2,410

2,0
50

1,710

2,1
00

3,130

2,1
00

1,275

1,2
86

1,545

1,2
86

1,545

1,2
86

850

85
7

2,233

2,5
00

W.11 & W.20 W.12 W.14 W.15 W.16 W.17 W.18 W.19 W.21

2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Sliding Upper Transom Top hung, boƩom Transom fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed & Top Hung Fixed & Top Hung Top Hung

600 2,050 2,100 2,100 1,286 1,286 1,286 857 2,500

2,410 2,410 1,710 3,130 1,275 1,545 1,545 850 2,233

DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET SG Clear Toughened or laminated Glass

3.09/0.56 3.14/0.49 2.26/0.61 2.26/0.61 2.26/0.61 3.14/0.49 3.14/0.49 3.14/0.49 N/A

Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit Opening Aluminium 
Frame Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit Opening 

Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Site Measure to Suit Opening Aluminium Frame

Window Schedule

1,
88

5

665

1,
18

0

550

Skylight ID: SL.01, SL.02, SL.03 & SL.06

Skylight Type:

Height:

Width:

U / SHGC Values:

QTY:

Notes:

Flat Panel Skylight

1,885

3mm LoE366 / 8.5Ar / 5.36 Clr La

2.58 / 0.24

4

665

Glazing:

Skylight Schedule

ElevaƟon:

SL.04, & SL.05

Flat Panel Skylight

1,180

2.58 / 0.24

2

550

3mm LoE366 / 8.5Ar / 5.36 Clr La

ElevaƟon

Window ID

QuanƟty

Window Type

Height

Width

Glazing

U / SHGC Values

Notes 

Window Schedule

2,710

2,5
00

W.22

1

2,500

2,710

SG Clear Toughened or laminated Glass

N/A

Site Measure to Suit Opening Aluminium Frame

Window Schedule WINDOW & DOOR NOTES: 
1. For General Notes, refer to drawing A01 
2. Glazing including safety glazing shall be installed to a size, 

type, and thickness to comply with NCC 2019 BCA Vol. 2 
Part 3.6 for Class 1 and 10 buildings within a design wind 
speed of not more than N3; and NCC 2019 BCA Vol. 1  
Part J1.5 for Class 2 to 9 buildings. 

3. All glazing in bathrooms, ensuites, spar rooms or the like, 
including shower doors, shower screens, bath enclosures 
and associated windows where the lowest sightline of less 
than 2.0 meters above the floor must be A Grade Safety 
Glazing and comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.6.4.5 

4. Window sizes nominated are nominal only. Actual sizes 
may vary according to manufacturer.  

5. Refer to the Energy Rating for Window Manufacturer, 
Glazing types, U value & SHGC values  

6. Door and windows sizes on this schedule are nominal, all 
opening for doors and windows shall be site measured and 
verified by the builder prior to manufacture 

7. All windows shall be flashed all around. 
8. Windows and Doors on this schedule U.N.O. are viewed 

from Outside. 
9. Samples or Brochures of Door and Window furniture shall 

be provided to the client for approval prior to purchase. 
10. Door Sills shall be recessed into the floor frame as required 

to finish flush with floors to eliminate trip hazards.  
 
 

EXTERNAL GLAZING ELEMENTS: (BAL 12.5)  
1. All external glazed elements and assemblies and external glazed doors shall be installed to comply with 

AS 3959-2009 (Inc. Amendments 1, 2 & 3) Sections 3 and Clauses 5.2 - 5.8 
2. Screens to windows and doors shall have a mesh or perforated sheet with a minimum aperture of 2 

mm, made from corrosion-resistant steel, bronze or aluminium. Gaps between the perimeter of the 
screen assembly and the building element to which it is fitted shall not exceed 3mm. 

3. The Frame supporting the mesh or perforated sheet shall be made from - 
a) metal; or 
b) bushfire-resisting timber (see Appendix F); or 
c) a timber species as specified in Paragraph E2, Appendix E. 

4. Window assemblies shall comply with one of the following; 
d) They shall be completely protected by a bushfire shutter that complies with Clause 5.5.1; or  
e) They shall be completely protected externally by a screen that complies with Clause 5.5.1A. 

5. Where glazing is less than 400 mm from the ground or less than 400 mm above a deck, carport roofs, 
awning and similar element or fittings having an angle less than 18° to the horizontal and extending more 
than 110 mm in width from the window frame (see Figure D3, Appendix D) the glazing shall be Grade A 
safety glass minimum 4 mm thickness, or glass blocks with no restriction on glazing methods. 

6. Further information and construction details should be sourced from AS 3959-2009 and in particular 

Section 3 and Section 5 
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SCALE:

A2

ElevaƟon

1,196

2,0
88

5,430

2,4
00

3,130

2,1
50

3,130

2,1
30

900

2,0
65

900

2,3
55

900

2,3
55

1,846

2,3
60

Door ID D.01 D.02 & D.04 D.03 D.05 D.06, D.09, D.11, D.13, D.14 & 
D.19

D.06, D.09, D.11, D.13, D.14 & 
D.19 D.07, D.08, D.10, D.15 & D.16 D.12 & D.18

Quanity 1 2 1 1 1 5 5 2

Door Type Hinded Sliding Door Sliding Door Sliding Door Hinged Door Hinged Door Hinged Door Cavity Sliding Door

Opening Height 2,050 2,400 2,150 2,130 2,050 2,340 2,340 2,340

Opening Width 1,120 5,430 3,130 3,130 870 870 870 920

Glazing N/A DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET DG 4-12Ar-4ET N/A N/A N/A N/A

U / SHGC Values N/A 3.16/0.58 3.16/0.58 3.16/0.58 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Notes Timber Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Aluminium Frame Timber Frame Timber Frame Timber Frame Timber Frame

Door Schedule

ElevaƟon

Door ID D.01

Quanity 1

Door Type Hinded

Opening Height 2,050

Opening Width 1,120

Glazing N/A

U / SHGC Values N/A

Notes Timber Frame

Door Schedule

1,702

2,3
68

850

2,0
55

5,180

2,3
00

D.17 D.20 D.21

1 1 1

Double Hinged Internal Door Hinged Door Tilt Panel Garage Door

2,340 2,040 2,250

1,646 820 5,100

N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A

Timber Framed Timber Framed Metal Framed

Door Schedule

WINDOW & DOOR NOTES: 
1. For General Notes, refer to drawing A01 
2. Glazing including safety glazing shall be installed to a size, 

type, and thickness to comply with NCC 2019 BCA Vol. 2 
Part 3.6 for Class 1 and 10 buildings within a design wind 
speed of not more than N3; and NCC 2019 BCA Vol. 1  
Part J1.5 for Class 2 to 9 buildings. 

3. All glazing in bathrooms, ensuites, spar rooms or the like, 
including shower doors, shower screens, bath enclosures 
and associated windows where the lowest sightline of less 
than 2.0 meters above the floor must be A Grade Safety 
Glazing and comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.6.4.5 

4. Window sizes nominated are nominal only. Actual sizes 
may vary according to manufacturer.  

5. Refer to the Energy Rating for Window Manufacturer, 
Glazing types, U value & SHGC values  

6. Door and windows sizes on this schedule are nominal, all 
opening for doors and windows shall be site measured and 
verified by the builder prior to manufacture 

7. All windows shall be flashed all around. 
8. Windows and Doors on this schedule U.N.O. are viewed 

from Outside. 
9. Samples or Brochures of Door and Window furniture shall 

be provided to the client for approval prior to purchase. 
10. Door Sills shall be recessed into the floor frame as required 

to finish flush with floors to eliminate trip hazards.  
 
 

EXTERNAL GLAZING ELEMENTS: (BAL 12.5)  
1. All external glazed elements and assemblies and external glazed doors shall be installed to comply with 

AS 3959-2009 (Inc. Amendments 1, 2 & 3) Sections 3 and Clauses 5.2 - 5.8 
2. Screens to windows and doors shall have a mesh or perforated sheet with a minimum aperture of 2 

mm, made from corrosion-resistant steel, bronze or aluminium. Gaps between the perimeter of the 
screen assembly and the building element to which it is fitted shall not exceed 3mm. 

3. The Frame supporting the mesh or perforated sheet shall be made from - 
a) metal; or 
b) bushfire-resisting timber (see Appendix F); or 
c) a timber species as specified in Paragraph E2, Appendix E. 

4. Window assemblies shall comply with one of the following; 
d) They shall be completely protected by a bushfire shutter that complies with Clause 5.5.1; or  
e) They shall be completely protected externally by a screen that complies with Clause 5.5.1A. 

5. Where glazing is less than 400 mm from the ground or less than 400 mm above a deck, carport roofs, 
awning and similar element or fittings having an angle less than 18° to the horizontal and extending more 
than 110 mm in width from the window frame (see Figure D3, Appendix D) the glazing shall be Grade A 
safety glass minimum 4 mm thickness, or glass blocks with no restriction on glazing methods. 

6. Further information and construction details should be sourced from AS 3959-2009 and in particular 

Section 3 and Section 5 
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MH
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
NCC 2019 vol. 2 PART 3.12.5.5 ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING 
Class 1a Building @ 293m² x 5 W/m² = 1465W max. Lamp Power Density 
64/LED Sealed Downlights @ 14W ea. = 896W 
2/LED Pendant Cluster Light @ Max. 40W ea. = 80W 
Design Lamp Power Density for Living Area = 976W 
 
Outdoor Area & Veranda @ 82m² x 4W/m² = 328W max. Lamp Power Density 
17/LED Recessed External Downlight @ 10W ea. = 170W 
8/LED Up/Down Wall Light @ 18W ea. = 144W 
Design Lamp Power Density for Outdoor Area & Veranda = 314W 
 
Garage & Storage @ 46m² x 3W/m² = 138W max. Lamp Power Density 
5/Flush Mount LED Light @ 20W ea. = 100W 
 
Total Allowance = 1931W Max. Lamp Power Density 
 
Total Design Lamp Power Density = 1390W 
 
 

ELECTRICAL NOTES: 
1. For General Notes refer to Drawing A01 
2. All Electrical installation shall comply with the Local Supply Authorities 

Regulations 
3. All Power Circuits shall be fitted with RCD at the Switchboard. 
4. All GPO's shall be mounted at 300 mm Above Floor Level U.N.O. with a 

nominated height (+ 1000) 
5. All Light Switches shall be mounted at 1000 mm Above Floor Level  
6. Samples of Lighting shall be provided to the client for approval prior to 

purchasing 
7. Smoke Alarms shall be Hard Wired with a Battery Back up 
8. Smoke Alarms shall be interconnected to ensure that if there is a fire in 

one part of the building, that the alarms will alert people to a fire. 
9. The Builder shall inform and co-ordinate with the Electrical Contractor for 

items needing power points and switches i.e. range hood, gas cooktop 
igniting, ceiling fans, roller door controllers etc. where required that are 
not shown on the plan.  

10. Ceiling Exhaust Fans shall be fitted with a sealing device such as Self-
Closing Dampers or the like and ducted to atmosphere. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P

WP

MH

TV

h.w.

Switchboard / Sub-Board

LED Recessed Sealed Downlight IC-E(4) - 14W 

Flush Mount LED Light  -20W

LED Pendant Cluster - 40W

LED Up/Down Wall Light - External 18W

QTY: SYMBOL:ITEM:
LIGHTING & POWER SCHEDULE:

1

64

4

2

10 Amp Double GPO 

5

Weather Proof Double 10 Amp GPO

34

Ceiling Exhaust Fan / Range Hood
 (See Note 10)

Light Switch 29

Two Way Light Switch 

2

Ceiling Fan

Smoke Alarm (See notes 7 & 8)

Manhole Access Panel

6

8

2

TV Outlet

Hot Water Service

2

2

4

LED Recessed External Downlight - 10W 17

7
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Part 10.2 Wet area waterproofing 

10.2.1: Wet areas 
(1) Building elements in wet areas within a building must be protected with a waterproofing system. 
(2) The waterproofing system in (1) must be either waterproof or water resistant in accordance with 10.2.2 to 10.2.6. 

10.2.2: Shower area (enclosed and unenclosed) 
(1) For a shower area with a hob, step-down or level threshold, the following applies: 

(a) The floor of the shower area must be waterproof, including any hob or step-down (see Figure 10.2.2); and 

(b) The walls of the shower area must be waterproof not less than 1800 mm above the floor substrate (see Figure 10.2.2). 
(c) Wall junctions and joints within the shower area must be waterproof not less than 40 mm either side of the junction (see Figure 

10.2.2). 
(d) Wall/floor junctions within the shower area must be waterproof (see Figure 10.2.2). 
(e) Penetrations within the shower area must be waterproof. 

 
10.2.3: Area outside shower area 
(1) For concrete, compressed fibre-cement and fibre-cement sheet flooring, the floor of the room must be water resistant. 
(2) For timber floors including particleboard, plywood and other timber based flooring materials, the floor of the room must be waterproof. 
(3) Wall/floor junctions must be— 

1. waterproof; and 
2. where a flashing is used, the horizontal leg must be not less than 40 mm. 

 
10.2.5: Other areas 
(1) For walls adjoining other types of vessels (e.g. sink, basin or laundry tub), the following applies: 

(a) Walls must be water resistant to a height of not less than 150 mm above the vessel, for the extent of the vessel, where the vessel 
is within 75 mm of a wall (see Figure 10.2.5). 

(b) Waterproof wall junctions where a vessel is fixed to a wall. 
(c) Waterproof tap and spout penetrations where they occur in surfaces required to be waterproof or water resistant. 

(2) For laundries and WCs, the following applies: 

(a) The floor of the room must be water resistant. 

(b) Wall/floor junctions must be water resistant, and where a flashing is used, the horizontal leg must not be less than 40 mm. 
(3) For WCs with handheld bidet spray installations, the following applies: 

(a) The floor of the room must be waterproof. 

(b) Walls must be— 

(i) waterproof in WC area within a 900 mm radius from the wall connection of the handheld bidet spray device to a height 
of not less than 150 mm above the floor substrate; and 

(ii) water resistant in WC area within a 900 mm radius from the wall connection of the handheld bidet device to not less 
than 1200 mm above the finished floor level of the WC. 

(c) Wall junctions within the WC area within 900 mm radius from the wall connection of the handheld bidet spray device must be 
waterproof. 

(d) Wall/floor junctions within the WC area within 1000 mm radius from the wall connection of the handheld bidet spray device must 
be waterproof. 

(e) Penetrations in the WC area must be waterproof. 

 
10.2.17: Enclosed showers with level threshold (without hob or set down) 
For enclosed showers without a stepdown or a hob, at the extremity of the shower area, a waterstop must be positioned so that its vertical 
leg finishes— 

a. where a shower screen is to be installed, not less than 5 mm above the finished floor level (see Figure 10.2.17); and 
b. where the waterstop intersects with a wall or has a joint, the junction must be waterproof. 

 

10.2.18: Unenclosed showers  
(1) Unenclosed showers must be constructed as follows: 

(a) A waterstop must be installed a minimum horizontal distance of 1500 mm from the shower rose. 
(b) The vertical leg of the waterstop must finish— 

i. flush with the top surface of the floor (see Figure 10.2.18); and 
ii. where the waterstop intersects with a wall or is joined— 

(A) the junction must be waterproof; or 
(B) the whole wet area floor must be waterproofed and drained to a floor waste as for the shower area. 
 

(2) In the case of (1)(b)(ii)(B), at doorways, where the height of the tiling angle needs to be adjusted for tiling purposes, the angle must be 
fixed with a sealant compatible with the waterproofing membrane without damaging the waterproofing system. 

 

10.2.19Preformed shower bases 
Preformed shower bases must— 

(a) have an upturn lip (see Figure 10.2.19a and Figure 10.2.19b); and 

(b) be recessed into the wall to allow the water resistant surface materials and substrate materials to pass down inside the perimeter 
upturn lip of the shower base (see Figure 10.2.19a and Figure 10.2.19b); and 

(c) be supported to prevent distortion or cracking. 
 
10.2.24     Flashings/junctions 

Flashings must be installed in accordance with 10.2.2 to 10.2.5 and the following: 

(a) Perimeter flashing to wall/floor junctions must have a—  

(i) vertical leg that extends a minimum of 25 mm above the finished floor level, except across doorways; and  

(ii) horizontal leg that has a minimum width of not less than 50 mm. 

(b) Where a water resistant substrate is used in conjunction with a water resistant surface material, a waterproof sealant must be 

installed at the substrate junction at the wall/floor junction. 

(c) Perimeter flashings at a floor level opening must comply with the following: 

(i) Where the whole wet area floor is waterproof, at floor level openings, a waterstop must be installed that has a vertical leg 

finishing flush with the top of the finished floor level with the floor membrane being terminated to create a waterproof seal to 

the waterstop and to the perimeter flashing (see Figure 10.2.24). 

(ii) In any other case, at a floor level opening a waterstop must be installed that has a vertical leg finishing flush with the top of 

the finished floor level and waterproofed to the perimeter flashing. 

Further information regarding Waterproofing systems, Materials and water-resistant substrates can be found in NCC Volume 2 and the 
Housing Provisions Standard Part 10.2  
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LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN 

Part 1 Dwelling Access 
1.1 
1.1 (b) 

Step free access path 
This is provided from within the garage, with a ramp from the garage floor into the dwelling. 
(Refer to Floor Plan Dwg. A03) 

1.2 Parking Space Incorporated into Step-Free Access Path 
A parking space measuring 3,200 mm wide x 5,400 mm long is provided in the garage. 

Part 2 Dwelling Entrance 
2.1 Clear Opening Width 

An 870 wide door between the garage & the dwelling will provide the minimum clear opening 
of 820 mm. 

2.2   Threshold 
The door to the dwelling via the garage has a ramp   
(Refer to Floor Plan Dwg. A03) 

2.3 Landing Area 
1,200 mm x 1,200 mm.  (Refer to Floor Plan Dwg. A03)   

2.4 Weatherproofing for External Step-Free Entrance 
N/A 

Part 3 Internal Doors & Corridors 
3.1 Clear Opening Width 

All doors throughout the dwelling are 870 wide providing the minimum clear  
opening of 820 mm 

3.3 Corridor Width 
The minimum with of corridor is wider than the 1,000 mm minimum.  

Part 4 Sanitary Compartment 
4.1 Location 

The Sanitary compartment Near the main Bathroom, the Powder Room at the end of the 
Hallway (Refer to Floor Plan Dwg. A03)   

4.2 Circulation Space 
The Sanitary Compartment at the end of the Hallway near the Main Bathroom provides 
1,200 mm x 900 mm circulation Space. (Refer to Floor Plan Dwg. A03)   

Part 5 Shower 
5.1 Hobless And Step-Free Entry 

Both Showers are to be Step-Free  
Part 6 Reinforcement of Bathroom & Sanitary Compartment Walls 
6.1 Location 

The Sanitary Compartment and shower are required to have noggins or sheeting 
reinforcement for the provision of Future handrails and grab rails to the extent required by 
Figures 6.2a, 6.2b, 6.2c, 6.2d, 6.2e, 6.2f and 6.2g 

  

 

 
 

NOTE:
1. For General Notes, Refer to Drawing A01
2. For all Structural Components, Refer to the Structural 
 Engineers Drawing & Details
4. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the
 Relavant Standard, NCC or Authority RegulaƟons
5. All Propietory Systems shall be install to the
 Manufactuers Technical InstallaƟon Details, 
 SpecificaƟon and the Like 
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